

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 94,754

**MANUEL VALLE,**

Appellant,

vs.

**THE STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Appellee.

---

—

AN APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

---

—

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

**FARIBA N. KOMEILY**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0375934  
Department of Legal Affairs  
Rivergate Plaza, Suite 950  
444 Brickell Avenue

Miami, Florida 33131-2407

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE STYLE AND FONT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
A. <u>Prior Proceedings And Historical Facts</u> .....	1
B. <u>This Court’s Directions For The Conduct Of The Evidentiary Hearing     On Remand.</u> .....	6
C. <u>Evidence Presented At The Evidentiary Hearing on Remand</u> .....	9
C1. <u>Evidence With Respect To The First Claim On Remand.</u> .....	9
C2. <u>Evidence As To The Second Claim On Remand.</u> .....	10
D. <u>Post-Conviction Court’s Order Denying Relief</u> .....	26
1) <u>Order On The First Claim On Remand</u> .....	26
2) <u>Order On The Second Claim On Remand</u> .....	29
2a) <u>Failure To Demonstrate Deficient Conduct</u> .....	29
2b) <u>Failure To Demonstrate Prejudice</u> .....	33
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	37

### ARGUMENT

I. THE CLAIM OF DUE PROCESS VIOLATION IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT, WHERE THE DEFENDANT AGREED TO THE PREPARATION OF PROPOSED ORDERS BY BOTH PARTIES, IN FACT PRESENTED HIS OWN PROPOSED ORDER, AND WAS FURTHER ALLOWED TO FILE OBJECTIONS WHICH IN TURN WERE FULLY CONSIDERED BY THE POST-CONVICTION COURT PRIOR TO THE ENTRY OF THE

FINAL ORDER. ....	38
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT RESENTENCING, IN LIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE THAT RESENTENCING COUNSEL HAD PRESENTED NONVIOLENT PRISONER TESTIMONY AS A MATTER OF STRATEGY, AND, BECAUSE NO PREJUDICE HAS BEEN DEMONSTRATED AS A RESULT OF THE WEIGHTY AGGRAVATING FACTORS ESTABLISHED AT RESENTENCING AND THE INSIGNIFICANT NON-STATUTORY MITIGATION PRESENTED. ....	46
A. <u>Failure To Demonstrate Deficient Conduct</u> .....	47
B. <u>Failure To Demonstrate Prejudice.</u> .....	54
CONCLUSION .....	59
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> .....	59

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Anderson v. Bessemer City</u> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	44
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1994) .....	31,35,51
<u>Diaz v. Dugger</u> , 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998) .....	45
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) .....	45
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993) .....	5
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright</u> , 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986) .....	35
<u>Mendyk v. State</u> , 592 So. 2d 1076 ( Fla. 1992 ) .....	35
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996) .....	45
<u>Muehlman v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1987) .....	52,53
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987) .....	45
<u>Patterson v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987) .....	45

<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998) .....	35,55,58
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 1669, 90 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986) .....	3
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) .....	45
<u>State v. Bolender,</u> 503 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1987) .....	54
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984). .....	29,30,33,34,35,54
<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989) .....	35
<u>Turner v. Dugger,</u> 614 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1992) .....	35
<u>Valle v. Florida,</u> 476 U.S. 1102, 106 S. Ct. 1943, 90 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1986) .....	3
<u>Valle v. Florida,</u> 502 U.S. 986, 112 S. Ct. 597, 116 L. Ed. 2d 621 (1991) .....	5
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 394 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 1981) .....	1
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1981) .....	2,3
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 502 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1987) .....	31
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 502 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1987) .....	55,58

Valle v. State,  
581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991) ..... 4

Valle v. State,  
705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997) ..... 6,7,8,29,47,49,50

Von Poyck v. State,  
694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997) ..... 35
